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Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                    Report No.: RSZ180725001-20A 

SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 123# 

 

Test Plot 123#: LTE Band 12_Head Left Cheek_Low_1RB 

DUT: Mobile Phone; Type: IO 3D; Serial: 18072500121 
 
Communication System: Generic FDD-LTE; Frequency: 704 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 704 MHz; σ = 0.863 S/m; εr = 43.017; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Phantom section: Left Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(9.98, 9.98, 9.98); Calibrated: 2017/11/2;  

• Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459;Calibrated: 2017/9/15  

• Phantom: SAM (30deg probe tilt) with CRP v5.0_20150321; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1874  

• Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);  

 

Area Scan (71x111x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.500 mm, dy=1.500 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.113 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 4.183 V/m; Power Drift = 0.19 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.121 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.099 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.080 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.114 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.114 W/kg = -9.43 dBW/kg 

 

  



Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                    Report No.: RSZ180725001-20A 

SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 124# 

 

Test Plot 124#: LTE Band 12_Head Left Cheek_Middle_1RB 

DUT: Mobile Phone; Type: IO 3D; Serial: 18072500121 
 
Communication System: Generic FDD-LTE; Frequency: 707.5 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 707.5 MHz; σ = 0.864 S/m; εr = 43.001; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Phantom section: Left Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(9.98, 9.98, 9.98); Calibrated: 2017/11/2;  

• Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459;Calibrated: 2017/9/15  

• Phantom: SAM (30deg probe tilt) with CRP v5.0_20150321; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1874  

• Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);  

 

Area Scan (71x111x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.500 mm, dy=1.500 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.110 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 4.222 V/m; Power Drift = -0.15 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.116 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.095 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.076 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.108 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.108 W/kg = -9.67 dBW/kg 

 

 

 

  



Bay Are

SAR Plo

 

Test Plot

DUT: M
 
Commun
Medium 
Phantom

DASY5 C

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

 

Area Sca

Maximum

 

Zoom Sc

Referenc

Peak SAR

SAR(1 g

Maximum

 

 

a Compliance

ots         

t 125#: LTE B

Mobile Phone;

nication System
parameters us

m section: Left 

Configuration

Probe: EX3D

Sensor-Surfac

Electronics: D

Phantom: SA

Measurement

an (71x111x1

m value of SA

can (5x5x7)/C

ce Value = 3.8

R (extrapolate

g) = 0.092 W/k

m value of SA

0 dB = 0

e Laboratories

           

Band 12_Hea

 Type: IO 3D

m: Generic FD
sed: f = 711 M
Section  

n: 

DV4 - SN7441

ce: 1.4mm (M

DAE4 Sn1459

AM (30deg pro

t SW: DASY5

1): Interpolated

AR (interpolat

Cube 0: Measu

810 V/m; Pow

ed) = 0.114 W

kg; SAR(10 g

AR (measured)

0.106 W/kg = 

s Corp. (Dong

           

ad Left Chee

D; Serial: 180

DD-LTE; Freq
MHz; σ = 0.87

; ConvF(9.98

Mechanical Sur

9;Calibrated: 2

obe tilt) with C

52, Version 52

d grid: dx=1.5

ed) = 0.107 W

urement grid:

wer Drift = 0.15

W/kg 

g) = 0.074 W/

) = 0.106 W/k

-9.75 dBW/kg

guan)       

          

k_High_1RB

072500121 

quency: 711 M
73 S/m; εr = 42

, 9.98, 9.98); 

rface Detectio

2017/9/15  

CRP v5.0_201

2.8 (8);  

500 mm, dy=1

W/kg 

 dx=8mm, dy

5 dB 

/kg 

kg 

g 

          

           

B 

MHz;Duty Cy
2.979; ρ = 100

Calibrated: 20

on)  

150321; Type:

1.500 mm 

=8mm, dz=5m

   Report No

          

ycle: 1:1 
00 kg/m3 ; 

017/11/2;  

 QD000P40C

mm 

o.: RSZ18072

           

CD; Serial: TP

 

25001-20A 

Plot 125# 

:1874  



Bay Are

SAR Plo

 

Test Plot

DUT: M
 
Commun
Medium 
Phantom

DASY5 C

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

 

Area Sca

Maximum

 

Zoom Sc

Referenc

Peak SAR

SAR(1 g

Maximum

 

a Compliance

ots         

t 126#: LTE B

Mobile Phone;

nication System
parameters us

m section: Left 

Configuration

Probe: EX3D

Sensor-Surfac

Electronics: D

Phantom: SA

Measurement

an (71x111x1

m value of SA

can (5x6x7)/C

ce Value = 3.8

R (extrapolate

g) = 0.080 W/k

m value of SA

0 dB = 0

e Laboratories

           

Band 12_Hea

 Type: IO 3D

m: Generic FD
sed: f = 707.5 
Section  

n: 

DV4 - SN7441

ce: 1.4mm (M

DAE4 Sn1459

AM (30deg pro

t SW: DASY5

1): Interpolated

AR (interpolat

Cube 0: Measu

875 V/m; Pow

ed) = 0.0970 W

kg; SAR(10 g

AR (measured)

0.0915 W/kg =

s Corp. (Dong

           

ad Left Chee

D; Serial: 180

DD-LTE; Freq
MHz; σ = 0.8

; ConvF(9.98

Mechanical Sur

9;Calibrated: 2

obe tilt) with C

52, Version 52

d grid: dx=1.5

ed) = 0.0924 W

urement grid:

wer Drift = 0.0

W/kg 

g) = 0.065 W/

) = 0.0915 W/

= -10.39 dBW

guan)       

          

k_Middle_50

072500121 

quency: 707.5
864 S/m; εr = 

, 9.98, 9.98); 

rface Detectio

2017/9/15  

CRP v5.0_201

2.8 (8);  

500 mm, dy=1

W/kg 

 dx=8mm, dy

8 dB 

/kg 

/kg 

W/kg 

          

           

0%RB 

5 MHz;Duty C
43.001; ρ = 1

Calibrated: 20

on)  

150321; Type:

1.500 mm 

=8mm, dz=5m

   Report No

          

Cycle: 1:1 
000 kg/m3 ; 

017/11/2;  

 QD000P40C

mm 

o.: RSZ18072

           

CD; Serial: TP

 

25001-20A 

Plot 126# 

:1874  



Bay Are

SAR Plo

 

Test Plot

DUT: M
 
Commun
Medium 
Phantom

DASY5 C

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

 

Area Sca

Maximum

 

Zoom Sc

Referenc

Peak SAR

SAR(1 g

Maximum

 

 

a Compliance

ots         

t 127#: LTE B

Mobile Phone;

nication System
parameters us

m section: Left 

Configuration

Probe: EX3D

Sensor-Surfac

Electronics: D

Phantom: SA

Measurement

an (71x111x1

m value of SA

can (5x5x7)/C

ce Value = 5.6

R (extrapolate

g) = 0.049 W/k

m value of SA

0 dB = 0

e Laboratories

           

Band 12_Hea

 Type: IO 3D

m: Generic FD
sed: f = 707.5 
Section  

n: 

DV4 - SN7441

ce: 1.4mm (M

DAE4 Sn1459

AM (30deg pro

t SW: DASY5

1): Interpolated

AR (interpolat

Cube 0: Measu

633 V/m; Pow

ed) = 0.0580 W

kg; SAR(10 g

AR (measured)

0.0547 W/kg =

s Corp. (Dong

           

ad Left Tilt_M

D; Serial: 180

DD-LTE; Freq
MHz; σ = 0.8

; ConvF(9.98

Mechanical Sur

9;Calibrated: 2

obe tilt) with C

52, Version 52

d grid: dx=1.5

ed) = 0.0544 W

urement grid:

wer Drift = 0.16

W/kg 

g) = 0.042 W/

) = 0.0547 W/

= -12.62 dBW

guan)       

          

Middle_1RB

072500121 

quency: 707.5
864 S/m; εr = 

, 9.98, 9.98); 

rface Detectio

2017/9/15  

CRP v5.0_201

2.8 (8);  

500 mm, dy=1

W/kg 

 dx=8mm, dy

6 dB 

/kg 

/kg 

W/kg 

          

           

5 MHz;Duty C
43.001; ρ = 1

Calibrated: 20

on)  

150321; Type:

1.500 mm 

=8mm, dz=5m

   Report No

          

Cycle: 1:1 
000 kg/m3 ; 

017/11/2;  

 QD000P40C

mm 

o.: RSZ18072

           

CD; Serial: TP

 

25001-20A 

Plot 127# 

:1874  



Bay Are

SAR Plo

 

Test Plot

DUT: M
 
Commun
Medium 
Phantom

DASY5 C

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

 

Area Sca

Maximum

 

Zoom Sc

Referenc

Peak SAR

SAR(1 g

Maximum

 

 

a Compliance

ots         

t 128#: LTE B

Mobile Phone;

nication System
parameters us

m section: Left 

Configuration

Probe: EX3D

Sensor-Surfac

Electronics: D

Phantom: SA

Measurement

an (71x111x1

m value of SA

can (5x5x7)/C

ce Value = 5.3

R (extrapolate

g) = 0.043 W/k

m value of SA

0 dB = 0

e Laboratories

           

Band 12_Hea

 Type: IO 3D

m: Generic FD
sed: f = 707.5 
Section  

n: 

DV4 - SN7441

ce: 1.4mm (M

DAE4 Sn1459

AM (30deg pro

t SW: DASY5

1): Interpolated

AR (interpolat

Cube 0: Measu

397 V/m; Pow

ed) = 0.0510 W

kg; SAR(10 g

AR (measured)

0.0481 W/kg =

s Corp. (Dong

           

ad Left Tilt_M

D; Serial: 180

DD-LTE; Freq
MHz; σ = 0.8

; ConvF(9.98

Mechanical Sur

9;Calibrated: 2

obe tilt) with C

52, Version 52

d grid: dx=1.5

ed) = 0.0481 W

urement grid:

wer Drift = 0.16

W/kg 

g) = 0.037 W/

) = 0.0481 W/

= -13.18 dBW

guan)       

          

Middle_50%

072500121 

quency: 707.5
864 S/m; εr = 

, 9.98, 9.98); 

rface Detectio

2017/9/15  

CRP v5.0_201

2.8 (8);  

500 mm, dy=1

W/kg 

 dx=8mm, dy

6 dB 

/kg 

/kg 

W/kg 

          

           

RB 

5 MHz;Duty C
43.001; ρ = 1

Calibrated: 20

on)  

150321; Type:

1.500 mm 

=8mm, dz=5m

   Report No

          

Cycle: 1:1 
000 kg/m3 ; 

017/11/2;  

 QD000P40C

mm 

o.: RSZ18072

           

CD; Serial: TP

 

25001-20A 

Plot 128# 

:1874  



Bay Are

SAR Plo

 

Test Plot

DUT: M
 
Commun
Medium 
Phantom

DASY5 C

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

 

Area Sca

Maximum

 

Zoom Sc

Referenc

Peak SAR

SAR(1 g

Maximum

 

 

a Compliance

ots         

t 129#: LTE B

Mobile Phone;

nication System
parameters us

m section: Righ

Configuration

Probe: EX3D

Sensor-Surfac

Electronics: D

Phantom: SA

Measurement

an (71x111x1

m value of SA

can (5x5x7)/C

ce Value = 4.2

R (extrapolate

g) = 0.088 W/k

m value of SA

0 dB = 0

e Laboratories

           

Band 12_Hea

 Type: IO 3D

m: Generic FD
sed: f = 707.5 
ht Section  

n: 

DV4 - SN7441

ce: 1.4mm (M

DAE4 Sn1459

AM (30deg pro

t SW: DASY5

1): Interpolated

AR (interpolat

Cube 0: Measu

293 V/m; Pow

ed) = 0.107 W

kg; SAR(10 g

AR (measured)

0.101 W/kg = 

s Corp. (Dong

           

ad Right Che

D; Serial: 180

DD-LTE; Freq
MHz; σ = 0.8

; ConvF(9.98

Mechanical Sur

9;Calibrated: 2

obe tilt) with C

52, Version 52

d grid: dx=1.5

ed) = 0.0985 W

urement grid:

wer Drift = -0.1

W/kg 

g) = 0.072 W/

) = 0.101 W/k

-9.96 dBW/kg

guan)       

          

eek_Middle_1

072500121 

quency: 707.5
864 S/m; εr = 

, 9.98, 9.98); 

rface Detectio

2017/9/15  

CRP v5.0_201

2.8 (8);  

500 mm, dy=1

W/kg 

 dx=8mm, dy

15 dB 

/kg 

kg 

g 

          

           

1RB 

5 MHz;Duty C
43.001; ρ = 1

Calibrated: 20

on)  

150321; Type:

1.500 mm 

=8mm, dz=5m

   Report No

          

Cycle: 1:1 
000 kg/m3 ; 

017/11/2;  

 QD000P40C

mm 

o.: RSZ18072

           

CD; Serial: TP

 

25001-20A 

Plot 129# 

:1874  



Bay Are

SAR Plo

 

Test Plot

DUT: M
 
Commun
Medium 
Phantom

DASY5 C

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

 

Area Sca

Maximum

 

Zoom Sc

Referenc

Peak SAR

SAR(1 g

Maximum

 

 

a Compliance

ots         

t 130#: LTE B

Mobile Phone;

nication System
parameters us

m section: Righ

Configuration

Probe: EX3D

Sensor-Surfac

Electronics: D

Phantom: SA

Measurement

an (71x111x1

m value of SA

can (5x5x7)/C

ce Value = 3.3

R (extrapolate

g) = 0.073 W/k

m value of SA

0 dB = 0

e Laboratories

           

Band 12_Hea

 Type: IO 3D

m: Generic FD
sed: f = 707.5 
ht Section  

n: 

DV4 - SN7441

ce: 1.4mm (M

DAE4 Sn1459

AM (30deg pro

t SW: DASY5

1): Interpolated

AR (interpolat

Cube 0: Measu

381 V/m; Pow

ed) = 0.0880 W

kg; SAR(10 g

AR (measured)

0.0830 W/kg =

s Corp. (Dong

           

ad Right Che

D; Serial: 180

DD-LTE; Freq
MHz; σ = 0.8

; ConvF(9.98

Mechanical Sur

9;Calibrated: 2

obe tilt) with C

52, Version 52

d grid: dx=1.5

ed) = 0.0825 W

urement grid:

wer Drift = 0.17

W/kg 

g) = 0.060 W/

) = 0.0830 W/

= -10.81 dBW

guan)       

          

eek_Middle_5

072500121 

quency: 707.5
864 S/m; εr = 

, 9.98, 9.98); 

rface Detectio

2017/9/15  

CRP v5.0_201

2.8 (8);  

500 mm, dy=1

W/kg 

 dx=8mm, dy

7 dB 

/kg 

/kg 

W/kg 

          

           

50%RB 

5 MHz;Duty C
43.001; ρ = 1

Calibrated: 20

on)  

150321; Type:

1.500 mm 

=8mm, dz=5m

   Report No

          

Cycle: 1:1 
000 kg/m3 ; 

017/11/2;  

 QD000P40C

mm 

o.: RSZ18072

           

CD; Serial: TP

 

25001-20A 

Plot 130# 

:1874  



Bay Are

SAR Plo

 

Test Plot

DUT: M
 
Commun
Medium 
Phantom

DASY5 C

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

 

Area Sca

Maximum

 

Zoom Sc

Referenc

Peak SAR

SAR(1 g

Maximum

 

 

a Compliance

ots         

t 131#: LTE B

Mobile Phone;

nication System
parameters us

m section: Righ

Configuration

Probe: EX3D

Sensor-Surfac

Electronics: D

Phantom: SA

Measurement

an (71x111x1

m value of SA

can (5x5x7)/C

ce Value = 5.1

R (extrapolate

g) = 0.046 W/k

m value of SA

0 dB = 0

e Laboratories

           

Band 12_Hea

 Type: IO 3D

m: Generic FD
sed: f = 707.5 
ht Section  

n: 

DV4 - SN7441

ce: 1.4mm (M

DAE4 Sn1459

AM (30deg pro

t SW: DASY5

1): Interpolated

AR (interpolat

Cube 0: Measu

80 V/m; Pow

ed) = 0.0530 W

kg; SAR(10 g

AR (measured)

0.0502 W/kg =

s Corp. (Dong

           

ad Right Tilt_

D; Serial: 180

DD-LTE; Freq
MHz; σ = 0.8

; ConvF(9.98

Mechanical Sur

9;Calibrated: 2

obe tilt) with C

52, Version 52

d grid: dx=1.5

ed) = 0.0514 W

urement grid:

wer Drift = 0.17

W/kg 

g) = 0.039 W/

) = 0.0502 W/

= -12.99 dBW

guan)       

          

_Middle_1RB

072500121 

quency: 707.5
864 S/m; εr = 

, 9.98, 9.98); 

rface Detectio

2017/9/15  

CRP v5.0_201

2.8 (8);  

500 mm, dy=1

W/kg 

 dx=8mm, dy

7 dB 

/kg 

/kg 

W/kg 

          

           

B 

5 MHz;Duty C
43.001; ρ = 1

Calibrated: 20

on)  

150321; Type:

1.500 mm 

=8mm, dz=5m

   Report No

          

Cycle: 1:1 
000 kg/m3 ; 

017/11/2;  

 QD000P40C

mm 

o.: RSZ18072

           

CD; Serial: TP

 

25001-20A 

Plot 131# 

:1874  



Bay Are

SAR Plo

 

Test Plot

DUT: M
 
Commun
Medium 
Phantom

DASY5 C

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

 

Area Sca

Maximum

 

Zoom Sc

Referenc

Peak SAR

SAR(1 g

Maximum

 

 

a Compliance

ots         

t 132#: LTE B

Mobile Phone;

nication System
parameters us

m section: Righ

Configuration

Probe: EX3D

Sensor-Surfac

Electronics: D

Phantom: SA

Measurement

an (71x111x1

m value of SA

can (5x5x7)/C

ce Value = 4.8

R (extrapolate

g) = 0.039 W/k

m value of SA

0 dB = 0

e Laboratories

           

Band 12_Hea

 Type: IO 3D

m: Generic FD
sed: f = 707.5 
ht Section  

n: 

DV4 - SN7441

ce: 1.4mm (M

DAE4 Sn1459

AM (30deg pro

t SW: DASY5

1): Interpolated

AR (interpolat

Cube 0: Measu

812 V/m; Pow

ed) = 0.0450 W

kg; SAR(10 g

AR (measured)

0.0430 W/kg =

s Corp. (Dong

           

ad Right Tilt_

D; Serial: 180

DD-LTE; Freq
MHz; σ = 0.8

; ConvF(9.98

Mechanical Sur

9;Calibrated: 2

obe tilt) with C

52, Version 52

d grid: dx=1.5

ed) = 0.0432 W

urement grid:

wer Drift = 0.14

W/kg 

g) = 0.033 W/

) = 0.0430 W/

= -13.67 dBW

guan)       

          

_Middle_50%

072500121 

quency: 707.5
864 S/m; εr = 

, 9.98, 9.98); 

rface Detectio

2017/9/15  

CRP v5.0_201

2.8 (8);  

500 mm, dy=1

W/kg 

 dx=8mm, dy

4 dB 

/kg 

/kg 

W/kg 

          

           

%RB 

5 MHz;Duty C
43.001; ρ = 1

Calibrated: 20

on)  

150321; Type:

1.500 mm 

=8mm, dz=5m

   Report No

          

Cycle: 1:1 
000 kg/m3 ; 

017/11/2;  

 QD000P40C

mm 

o.: RSZ18072

           

CD; Serial: TP

 

25001-20A 

Plot 132# 

:1874  



Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                    Report No.: RSZ180725001-20A 

SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 133# 

 

Test Plot 133#: LTE Band 12_Body Back_Low_1RB 

DUT: Mobile Phone; Type: IO 3D; Serial: 18072500121 
 
Communication System: Generic FDD-LTE; Frequency: 704 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 704 MHz; σ = 0.928 S/m; εr = 57.549; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(9.95, 9.95, 9.95); Calibrated: 2017/11/2;  

• Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459;Calibrated: 2017/9/15  

• Phantom: SAM (30deg probe tilt) with CRP v5.0_20150321; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1874  

• Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);  

 

Area Scan (71x121x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.500 mm, dy=1.500 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.129 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 10.83 V/m; Power Drift = -0.17 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.137 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.107 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.082 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.124 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.124 W/kg = -9.07 dBW/kg 

  



Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                    Report No.: RSZ180725001-20A 

SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 134# 

 

Test Plot 134#: LTE Band 12_Body Back_Middle_1RB 

DUT: Mobile Phone; Type: IO 3D; Serial: 18072500121 
 
Communication System: Generic FDD-LTE; Frequency: 707.5 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 707.5 MHz; σ = 0.931 S/m; εr = 57.531; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(9.95, 9.95, 9.95); Calibrated: 2017/11/2;  

• Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459;Calibrated: 2017/9/15  

• Phantom: SAM (30deg probe tilt) with CRP v5.0_20150321; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1874  

• Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);  

 

Area Scan (71x121x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.500 mm, dy=1.500 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.135 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 10.79 V/m; Power Drift = -0.14 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.157 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.109 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.079 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.136 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.136 W/kg = -8.66 dBW/kg 
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Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                    Report No.: RSZ180725001-20A 

SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 143# 

 

Test Plot 143#: WLAN 2.4G Mode B_Head Left Cheek_Middle 

DUT: Mobile Phone; Type: IO 3D; Serial: 18072500121 

 

Communication System: IEEE 802.11b WiFi 2.4 GHz; Frequency: 2442 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2442 MHz; σ = 1.771 S/m; εr = 40.103; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(7.34, 7.34, 7.34); Calibrated: 2017/11/2;  

• Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459;Calibrated: 2017/9/15  

• Phantom: SAM (30deg probe tilt) with CRP v5.0_20150321; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1874  

• Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);  

 

Area Scan (81x141x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.200 mm, dy=1.200 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.211 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 3.385 V/m; Power Drift = -0.13 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.279 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.135 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.068 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.213 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.213 W/kg = -6.72 dBW/kg 

  



Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                    Report No.: RSZ180725001-20A 

SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 144# 

 

Test Plot 144#: WLAN 2.4G Mode B_Head Left Tilt_Middle 

DUT: Mobile Phone; Type: IO 3D; Serial: 18072500121 

 

Communication System: IEEE 802.11b WiFi 2.4 GHz; Frequency: 2442 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2442 MHz; σ = 1.771 S/m; εr = 40.103; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(7.34, 7.34, 7.34); Calibrated: 2017/11/2;  

• Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459;Calibrated: 2017/9/15  

• Phantom: SAM (30deg probe tilt) with CRP v5.0_20150321; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1874  

• Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);  

 

Area Scan (81x141x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.200 mm, dy=1.200 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.189 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 3.453 V/m; Power Drift = 0.12 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.252 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.120 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.060 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.192 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.192 W/kg = -7.17 dBW/kg 

  



Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                    Report No.: RSZ180725001-20A 

SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 145# 

 

Test Plot 145#: WLAN 2.4G Mode B_Head Right Cheek_Low 

DUT: Mobile Phone; Type: IO 3D; Serial: 18072500121 

 

Communication System: IEEE 802.11b WiFi 2.4 GHz; Frequency: 2412 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.735 S/m; εr = 40.25; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(7.34, 7.34, 7.34); Calibrated: 2017/11/2;  

• Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459;Calibrated: 2017/9/15  

• Phantom: SAM (30deg probe tilt) with CRP v5.0_20150321; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1874  

• Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);  

 

Area Scan (81x141x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.200 mm, dy=1.200 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.526 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 3.051 V/m; Power Drift = 0.20 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.692 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.302 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.137 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.548 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.548 W/kg = -2.61 dBW/kg 

  



Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                    Report No.: RSZ180725001-20A 

SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 146# 

 

Test Plot 146#: WLAN 2.4G Mode B_Head Right Cheek_Middle 

DUT: Mobile Phone; Type: IO 3D; Serial: 18072500121 

 

Communication System: IEEE 802.11b WiFi 2.4 GHz; Frequency: 2442 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2442 MHz; σ = 1.771 S/m; εr = 40.103; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(7.34, 7.34, 7.34); Calibrated: 2017/11/2;  

• Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459;Calibrated: 2017/9/15  

• Phantom: SAM (30deg probe tilt) with CRP v5.0_20150321; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1874  

• Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);  

 

Area Scan (81x141x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.200 mm, dy=1.200 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.441 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 3.509 V/m; Power Drift = 0.17 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.661 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.278 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.122 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.526 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.526 W/kg = -2.79 dBW/kg 

  



Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                    Report No.: RSZ180725001-20A 

SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 147# 

 

Test Plot 147#: WLAN 2.4G Mode B_Head Right Cheek_High 

DUT: Mobile Phone; Type: IO 3D; Serial: 18072500121 

 

Communication System: IEEE 802.11b WiFi 2.4 GHz; Frequency: 2472 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2472 MHz; σ = 1.817 S/m; εr = 38.376; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(7.34, 7.34, 7.34); Calibrated: 2017/11/2;  

• Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459;Calibrated: 2017/9/15  

• Phantom: SAM (30deg probe tilt) with CRP v5.0_20150321; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1874  

• Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);  

 

Area Scan (81x141x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.200 mm, dy=1.200 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.363 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 3.479 V/m; Power Drift = 0.02 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.525 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.216 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.095 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.404 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.404 W/kg = -3.94 dBW/kg 

 

 

 



Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                    Report No.: RSZ180725001-20A 

SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 148# 

 

Test Plot 148#: WLAN 2.4G Mode B_Head Right Tilt_Middle 

DUT: Mobile Phone; Type: IO 3D; Serial: 18072500121 

 

Communication System: IEEE 802.11b WiFi 2.4 GHz; Frequency: 2442 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2442 MHz; σ = 1.771 S/m; εr = 40.103; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(7.34, 7.34, 7.34); Calibrated: 2017/11/2;  

• Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459;Calibrated: 2017/9/15  

• Phantom: SAM (30deg probe tilt) with CRP v5.0_20150321; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1874  

• Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);  

 

Area Scan (81x141x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.200 mm, dy=1.200 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.369 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 3.706 V/m; Power Drift = -0.13 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.537 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.223 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.095 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.409 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.409 W/kg = -3.88 dBW/kg 

  



Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                    Report No.: RSZ180725001-20A 

SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 149# 

 

Test Plot 149#: WLAN 2.4G Mode B_Body Back_Low 

DUT: Mobile Phone; Type: IO 3D; Serial: 18072500121 

 

Communication System: IEEE 802.11b WiFi 2.4 GHz; Frequency: 2412 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.905 S/m; εr = 54.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(7.4, 7.4, 7.4); Calibrated: 2017/11/2;  

• Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459;Calibrated: 2017/9/15  

• Phantom: SAM (30deg probe tilt) with CRP v5.0_20150321; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1874  

• Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);  

 

Area Scan (81x141x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.200 mm, dy=1.200 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.288 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 3.851 V/m; Power Drift = 0.15 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.422 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.185 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.090 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.332 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.332 W/kg = -4.79 dBW/kg 

  



Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                    Report No.: RSZ180725001-20A 

SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 150# 

 

Test Plot 150#: WLAN 2.4G Mode B_Body Back_Middle 

DUT: Mobile Phone; Type: IO 3D; Serial: 18072500121 

 

Communication System: IEEE 802.11b WiFi 2.4 GHz; Frequency: 2442 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2442 MHz; σ = 1.935 S/m; εr = 54.245; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(7.4, 7.4, 7.4); Calibrated: 2017/11/2;  

• Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459;Calibrated: 2017/9/15  

• Phantom: SAM (30deg probe tilt) with CRP v5.0_20150321; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1874  

• Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);  

 

Area Scan (81x141x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.200 mm, dy=1.200 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.181 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 3.297 V/m; Power Drift = 0.14 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.298 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.133 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.064 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.229 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.229 W/kg = -6.40 dBW/kg 

  



Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                    Report No.: RSZ180725001-20A 

SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 151# 

 

Test Plot 151#: WLAN 2.4G Mode B_Body Back_High 

DUT: Mobile Phone; Type: IO 3D; Serial: 18072500121 

 

Communication System: IEEE 802.11b WiFi 2.4 GHz; Frequency: 2472 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2472 MHz; σ = 1.977 S/m; εr = 54.051; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(7.4, 7.4, 7.4); Calibrated: 2017/11/2;  

• Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459;Calibrated: 2017/9/15  

• Phantom: SAM (30deg probe tilt) with CRP v5.0_20150321; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1874  

• Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);  

 

Area Scan (81x141x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.200 mm, dy=1.200 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.258 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 3.714 V/m; Power Drift = 0.14 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.310 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.145 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.067 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.229 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.229 W/kg = -6.40 dBW/kg 

 

 

 



Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                    Report No.: RSZ180725001-20A 

SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 152# 

 

Test Plot 152#: WLAN 2.4G Mode B_Body Left_Middle 

DUT: Mobile Phone; Type: IO 3D; Serial: 18072500121 

 

Communication System: IEEE 802.11b WiFi 2.4 GHz; Frequency: 2442 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2442 MHz; σ = 1.935 S/m; εr = 54.245; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(7.4, 7.4, 7.4); Calibrated: 2017/11/2;  

• Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459;Calibrated: 2017/9/15  

• Phantom: SAM (30deg probe tilt) with CRP v5.0_20150321; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1874  

• Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);  

 

Area Scan (51x141x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.200 mm, dy=1.200 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.101 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 3.608 V/m; Power Drift = 0.17 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.126 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.068 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.038 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.103 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.103 W/kg = -9.87 dBW/kg 

  



Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                    Report No.: RSZ180725001-20A 

SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 153# 

 

Test Plot 153#: WLAN 2.4G Mode B_Body Top_Middle 

DUT: Mobile Phone; Type: IO 3D; Serial: 18072500121 

 

Communication System: IEEE 802.11b WiFi 2.4 GHz; Frequency: 2442 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Medium parameters used: f = 2442 MHz; σ = 1.935 S/m; εr = 54.245; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(7.4, 7.4, 7.4); Calibrated: 2017/11/2;  

• Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459;Calibrated: 2017/9/15  

• Phantom: SAM (30deg probe tilt) with CRP v5.0_20150321; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1874  

• Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);  

 

Area Scan (51x91x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.200 mm, dy=1.200 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.0480 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 2.634 V/m; Power Drift = -0.02 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.0650 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.032 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.018 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0503 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.0503 W/kg = -12.98 dBW/kg 

 

  



Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                    Report No.: RSZ180725001-20A 

SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 154# 

 

Test Plot 154#: Bluetooth GFSK_Head Left Cheek_Middle 

DUT: Mobile Phone; Type: IO 3D; Serial: 18072500121 

 

Communication System: Bluetooth(GFSK); Frequency: 2441 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.28 

Medium parameters used: f = 2441 MHz; σ = 1.769 S/m; εr = 40.118; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(7.34, 7.34, 7.34); Calibrated: 2017/11/2;  

• Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459;Calibrated: 2017/9/15  

• Phantom: SAM (30deg probe tilt) with CRP v5.0_20150321; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1874  

• Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);  

 

Area Scan (81x141x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.200 mm, dy=1.200 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.0205 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 2.185 V/m; Power Drift = 0.19 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.0260 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.017 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.014 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0220 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.0220 W/kg = -16.58 dBW/kg 

  



Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                    Report No.: RSZ180725001-20A 

SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 155# 

 

Test Plot 155#: Bluetooth GFSK_Head Left Tilt_Middle 

DUT: Mobile Phone; Type: IO 3D; Serial: 18072500121 

 

Communication System: Bluetooth(GFSK); Frequency: 2441 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.28 

Medium parameters used: f = 2441 MHz; σ = 1.769 S/m; εr = 40.118; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(7.34, 7.34, 7.34); Calibrated: 2017/11/2;  

• Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459;Calibrated: 2017/9/15  

• Phantom: SAM (30deg probe tilt) with CRP v5.0_20150321; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1874  

• Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);  

 

Area Scan (81x141x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.200 mm, dy=1.200 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.0190 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 2.054 V/m; Power Drift = 0.17 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.0220 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.016 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.013 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0188 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.0188 W/kg = -17.26 dBW/kg 

  



Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                    Report No.: RSZ180725001-20A 

SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 156# 

 

Test Plot 156#: Bluetooth GFSK_Head Right Cheek_Low 

DUT: Mobile Phone; Type: IO 3D; Serial: 18072500121 

 

Communication System: Bluetooth(GFSK); Frequency: 2402 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.28 

Medium parameters used: f = 2402 MHz; σ = 1.7 S/m; εr = 40.252; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(7.34, 7.34, 7.34); Calibrated: 2017/11/2;  

• Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459;Calibrated: 2017/9/15  

• Phantom: SAM (30deg probe tilt) with CRP v5.0_20150321; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1874  

• Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);  

 

Area Scan (81x131x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.200 mm, dy=1.200 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.0664 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 2.397 V/m; Power Drift = -0.07 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.0930 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.042 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.022 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0650 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.0650 W/kg = -11.87 dBW/kg 

  



Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                    Report No.: RSZ180725001-20A 

SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 157# 

 

Test Plot 157#: Bluetooth GFSK_Head Right Cheek_Middle 

DUT: Mobile Phone; Type: IO 3D; Serial: 18072500121 

 

Communication System: Bluetooth(GFSK); Frequency: 2441 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.28 

Medium parameters used: f = 2441 MHz; σ = 1.769 S/m; εr = 40.118; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(7.34, 7.34, 7.34); Calibrated: 2017/11/2;  

• Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459;Calibrated: 2017/9/15  

• Phantom: SAM (30deg probe tilt) with CRP v5.0_20150321; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1874  

• Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);  

 

Area Scan (81x131x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.200 mm, dy=1.200 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.0479 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 2.012 V/m; Power Drift = 0.18 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.0770 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.034 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.019 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0563 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.0563 W/kg = -12.49 dBW/kg 

  



Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                    Report No.: RSZ180725001-20A 

SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 158# 

 

Test Plot 158#: Bluetooth GFSK_Head Right Cheek_High 

DUT: Mobile Phone; Type: IO 3D; Serial: 18072500121 

 

Communication System: Bluetooth(GFSK); Frequency: 2480 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.28 

Medium parameters used: f = 2480 MHz; σ = 1.821 S/m; εr = 38.214; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(7.34, 7.34, 7.34); Calibrated: 2017/11/2;  

• Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459;Calibrated: 2017/9/15  

• Phantom: SAM (30deg probe tilt) with CRP v5.0_20150321; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1874  

• Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);  

 

Area Scan (81x131x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.200 mm, dy=1.200 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.0313 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 1.930 V/m; Power Drift = 0.03 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.0460 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.022 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.013 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0360 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.0360 W/kg = -14.44 dBW/kg 

  



Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                    Report No.: RSZ180725001-20A 

SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 159# 

 

Test Plot 159#: Bluetooth GFSK_Head Right Tilt_Middle 

DUT: Mobile Phone; Type: IO 3D; Serial: 18072500121 

 

Communication System: Bluetooth(GFSK); Frequency: 2441 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.28 

Medium parameters used: f = 2441 MHz; σ = 1.769 S/m; εr = 40.118; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(7.34, 7.34, 7.34); Calibrated: 2017/11/2;  

• Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459;Calibrated: 2017/9/15  

• Phantom: SAM (30deg probe tilt) with CRP v5.0_20150321; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1874  

• Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);  

 

Area Scan (81x131x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.200 mm, dy=1.200 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.0400 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 2.184 V/m; Power Drift = 0.14 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.0650 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.030 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.016 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0501 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.0501 W/kg = -13.00 dBW/kg 

 

  



Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                    Report No.: RSZ180725001-20A 

SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 160# 

 

Test Plot 160#: Bluetooth GFSK_Body Back_Low 

DUT: Mobile Phone; Type: IO 3D; Serial: 18072500121 

 

Communication System: Bluetooth(GFSK); Frequency: 2402 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.28 

Medium parameters used: f = 2402 MHz; σ = 1.87 S/m; εr = 54.433; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(7.4, 7.4, 7.4); Calibrated: 2017/11/2;  

• Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459;Calibrated: 2017/9/15  

• Phantom: SAM (30deg probe tilt) with CRP v5.0_20150321; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1874  

• Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);  

 

Area Scan (81x141x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.200 mm, dy=1.200 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.0331 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x6x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 2.138 V/m; Power Drift = 0.08 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.0370 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.021 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.014 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0317 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.0317 W/kg = -14.99 dBW/kg 

  



Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                    Report No.: RSZ180725001-20A 

SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 161# 

 

Test Plot 161#: Bluetooth GFSK_Body Back_Middle 

DUT: Mobile Phone; Type: IO 3D; Serial: 18072500121 

 

Communication System: Bluetooth(GFSK); Frequency: 2441 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.28 

Medium parameters used: f = 2441 MHz; σ = 1.933 S/m; εr = 54.256; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(7.4, 7.4, 7.4); Calibrated: 2017/11/2;  

• Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459;Calibrated: 2017/9/15  

• Phantom: SAM (30deg probe tilt) with CRP v5.0_20150321; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1874  

• Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);  

 

Area Scan (81x151x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.200 mm, dy=1.200 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.0214 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 1.795 V/m; Power Drift = 0.16 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.0290 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.017 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.012 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0240 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.0240 W/kg = -16.20 dBW/kg 

  



Bay Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (Dongguan)                    Report No.: RSZ180725001-20A 

SAR Plots                                                                         Plot 162# 

 

Test Plot 162#: Bluetooth GFSK_Body Back_High 

DUT: Mobile Phone; Type: IO 3D; Serial: 18072500121 

 

Communication System: Bluetooth(GFSK); Frequency: 2480 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1.28 

Medium parameters used: f = 2480 MHz; σ = 1.982 S/m; εr = 53.986; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

DASY5 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7441; ConvF(7.4, 7.4, 7.4); Calibrated: 2017/11/2;  

• Sensor-Surface: 1.4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  

• Electronics: DAE4 Sn1459;Calibrated: 2017/9/15  

• Phantom: SAM (30deg probe tilt) with CRP v5.0_20150321; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1874  

• Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (8);  

 

Area Scan (81x141x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.200 mm, dy=1.200 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.0227 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 2.044 V/m; Power Drift = 0.02 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.0260 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.015 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.012 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.0221 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.0221 W/kg = -16.56 dBW/kg 

 


